on the sale of shares in offerings, exchange of shares in combinations without loss of control. 

The special reserve balance at September 30, 2025 is R$ 1,585,235 (R$ 1,585,235 at December 31, 
2024).  

22.3 Treasury shares 

In the period of 2025, the Company repurchased its own shares, totaling 2,579,200 (two million, five 
hundred and seventy-nine thousand, two hundred) common shares for the amount of R$ 61,809 and 
transferred shares to executives through the restricted stock plan totaling 45,260 (forty-five thousand, 
two hundred and sixty) common shares for the amount of R$ 367. Totaling a quantity of 14,946,340 
(fourteen million, nine hundred and forty-six thousand, three hundred and forty) for the amount of 
R$174,306. 

22.4 - Earnings reserves 

a) Legal reserve 

The legal reserve is recognized annually as an allocation of 5% of the Company's profit for the period, 
limited to 20% of the share capital. Its purpose is to preserve share capital.